Program Funding Agreement, of even date herewith (the “Program Funding Agreement”),
whereby Owner agreed to renovate or construct certain improvements on the Property and Horne
agreed to disburse funds to Owner in accordance with the terms thereof (in an amount not to
exceed Two Million Eight Hundred Ninety-Three Thousand Eight Hundred Sixty Seven Dollars
($2,893,867) (the “Program Funds”);

C. The Program Funds are provided pursuant to the Community Care Expansion
Program, authorized under Welfare and Institutions Code Section 18999.97-18999.98, 
established by California Assembly Bill No. 172 (Chapter 696, Statutes of 2021), to fund the